

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

SECOND APPEAL NO.1233 OF 2004

Shri Anant Tukaram Kolamkar
(Decd) By Lrs. Mrs. Vrunda A.
Kandalgaonkar & Ors.

...Appellants

Versus

Smt. Radhabai Rajaram Kolamkar

...Respondents

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) NO.23961 OF 2025
IN

SECOND APPEAL NO.1233 OF 2004

Shri. Ajit Anant Kandalgaonkar

...Applicant

In the matter between:

Shri. Anant Tukaram Kolamkar
(Since Deceased) Through Legal Heirs

...Appellants

Versus

Smt. Radhabai Rajaram Kolamkar
(Since Deceased) Through Legal Heirs

...Respondents

Mr. P. B. Shah, for the Appellants/Applicant.

Mr. R. V. Bansode, for the Respondent.

CORAM: MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.

DATED: 14th JULY 2025

P.C.:

Interim Application (St) No.23961 of 2025

1. At the outset, Mr. Shah, learned Counsel appearing for the Appellants/Applicant states that inadvertently in the prayer clause of Interim Application, it is mentioned that the name of Respondent No.1a be allowed to be deleted from array of the title clause of the Second Appeal. He states that, in fact, the Applicants are seeking deletion of the name of Appellant No.1a from the cause title of the Second Appeal. The

Applicants are granted leave to correct the prayer clause. Amendment be carried out forthwith. Re-verification is dispensed with.

2. Mr. Bansode, learned Counsel appearing for the Respondents states that Respondents have no objection for deletion of Appellant No.1a from the title of the Appeal.

3. Accordingly, the Applicant is granted leave to delete the name of the Applicant No.1a from the title of the Second Appeal. Amendment be carried out forthwith. Re-verification is dispensed with.

4. Accordingly, the Interim Application (St) No.23961 of 2025 is disposed of in above terms with no order as to costs.

Second Appeal No.1233 of 2004

5. Mr. Bansode, learned Counsel states that the Second Appeal is of the year 2004. The Respondent is Senior Citizen aged 67 years. Accordingly, add the Second Appeal in the final hearing board commencing from 6th August, 2025. To be shown under the caption of “Senior Citizens”.

[MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.]